

No. 98-6322

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
ANTONIO SLACK,
Petitioner,

v.

E.K. McDANIEL, Warden, Ely (Nevada) State Prison,
and FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, Attorney General of
The State of Nevada,
Respondents.

—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—————
Filed June 21, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| I. STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| A. The Dismissal of Slack’s New Claims as Abusive is Consistent with the Principles Underlying the Exhaustion Requirement in Federal Habeas Corpus Practice. | 13 |
| B. The Application of the Abuse of the Writ Doctrine Does Not Require a Prior Adjudication on the Merits..... | 19 |
| C. The Caselaw Cited by Slack does not Demonstrate that a Prior Adjudication on the Merits is Necessary for a Finding of Abuse Under Rule 9(b)..... | 27 |
| D. The Decision Below and the Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>Farmer</i> does not Lead to Absurd and Unconstitutional Results..... | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| E. A Federal District Court's Authority to Fashion Rules Governing the Cases Before Them Does Not Trump Settled Federal Habeas Corpus Law. | 41 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anhydrides & Chemicals, Inc. v. The United States</i> 130 F.3d 1481, 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... | 34 |
| <i>Baltimore Steamship Co. v. Phillips</i> 274 U.S. 316, 320 (1927)..... | 25 |
| <i>Benton v. Washington</i> 106 F.3d 162 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Camarano v. Irvin</i> 98 F.3d 44 (2nd Cir. 1996)..... | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Christy v. Horn</i> 115 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> 496 U.S. 384, 397 (1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dellenbach v. Hanks</i> 76 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 1996) <i>cert. denied</i> 519 U.S. 894 (1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Maine</i> 101 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Farmer v. McDaniel</i> 98 F.3d 1548 (1996) <i>cert. denied</i> 520 U.S. 1188 (1997)..... | 8, 12, 31, 32, 33, 35 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
CITED CONT'D.

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> 877 F.2d 698 (8 th Cir. 1989) <i>aff'd on rehearing</i> 894 F.2d 1009 (8 th Cir. 1990)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>In re Gasery</i> 116 F.3d 1051 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Turner</i> 101 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Wilson</i> 142 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> 517 U.S. 314 (1996)..... | 12, 31 |
| <i>McClesky v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467, 491 (1991)..... | 18, 20, 35, 42 |
| <i>McWilliams v. State of Colorado</i> 121 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>National Coalition for Students with Disabilities Educ. and Legal Defense Fund v. Allen</i> 152 F.3d 283, 288, n.6 (4 th Cir. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boercke</i> ___ U.S. ___, ___ S.Ct. ___ (No. 97-2048, June 7, 1999) | 13 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
CITED CONT'D.

| | Page |
|--|--|
| <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> 455 U.S. 509 (1982)..... | 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> 373 U.S. 1 (1963)..... | 11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 34 |
| <i>Stark v. Starr</i> 94 U.S. 477, 485 (1876)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998)..... | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Woods v. Whitley</i> 933 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 27, 28 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. §2244..... | 29, 30, 41 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2244(a)..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2244(a) & (b)..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2254..... | 1, 3, 7, 10, 13, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2255..... | 11, 20 |
| 2A Sutherland Statutory Construction §47.33 (5 th ed. 1992). 34 | |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
CITED CONT'D.

| | Page |
|---|--|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Article I, Section 9 of the Constitution | 40 |
| RULES | |
| Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 9(b) | 12, 23, 31 |
| FRCP 41(a) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Habeas Corpus Rule</i> Advisory Committee Notes, 28 U.S.C. | |
| A. foll. §2254, at 800 | 12, 24 |
| Rule 9(a) of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Corpus Cases in the United States District Courts..... | 16 |
| Rule 9(b) of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts..... | 2, 11, 12, 17, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41 |
